Annexures

18. ANNEXURES

18.1. Annexure 1 — Tariff Rate Card

Tariff Card Pertaining to Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel International Airport (SVPIA), Ahmedabad for the
Third Control Period as approved by the Authority:

Effective from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2026

Annexure I-A: Landing Charges, Parking Charges and UDE

a) Landing Charges

Applicable rates from 01°' February 2023 to 31°' March 2026
(Rate in INR per MT)

Pl 01% February 2023 to | 01 April 2024 to 31 | 012 April 2025 to 31¢
Yeight i nircraft 315 March 2024 March 2025 March 2026

Domestic Upto 100 MT

Upto 100 MT

International

Above 100 MT

Weight of an aircraft means Maximum Take Off Weight MTOW in MT (1000 kg) as indicated in the
Certificate of Airworthiness (CoA) filed with DGCA.

Landing charges shall be calculated on the basis of nearest MT (i.e., 1000 kg)

All domestic legs of international routes flown by Indian operators to be treated as domestic flights as far
as landing charges are concerned, irrespective of the flight numbers assigned to such flights.

No landing charges shall be payable in respect of:

a. Aircrafts with a maximum certified passenger capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by
domestic scheduled operators at the airport.

b. All types of helicopters operated by Indian operators
c. DGCA approved flying schools/flying training institutes

Military aircraft (Government of India) including para-military forces such as BSF, Coast Guard etc. are
exempted from paying Landing charges.
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Annexures

b) Parking Charges

Applicable rates from 01* February 2023 to 31* March 2024
(Rate in INR per M)

Details Weight of aircraft Domestic International
Parking charges (First two hours after free parking Upto 100 MT 18.22 18.55
period) Above 100 MT 17.50
, ‘ Upto 100 MT 36.44 37.10
Parking charges (beyond four hours)
Above 100 MT 35.00

Applicable rates from 01*' April 2024 to 31°' March 2025
(Rate in INR per MT)

Details Weight of aircraft Domestic International
Parking charges (First two hours after free parking Upto 100 MT 19.13 19.48
period) Above 100 MT 18.37
! Upto 100 MT 38.26 38.96
Parking charges (beyond four hours)
Above 100 MT 36.74

Applicable rates from 01 April 2025 to 31°* March 2026
(Rate in INR per MT)

Details Weight of aircraft Domestic International
Parking charges (First two hours after free parking Upto 100 MT 20.09 20.45
period) Above 100 MT 19.29
2 Upto 100 MT 40.18 40.90
Parking charges (beyond four hours)
Above 100 MT 38.58

Notes:

i. Weight of an aircraft means Maximum Take Off Weight MTOW in MT (1000 kg) as indicated in the
Certificate of Airworthiness (CoA) filed with DGCA

ii. Free parking is allowed on all aircraft stands (Contact and Remote) for the first two hours.

iii. For the next two hours, normal parking rates as mentioned above shall be applicable. After this period,
the charges shall be double of the normal parking charges.

iv. Parking time will be calculated based on On-Blocks and Off-Blocks time as recorded at the Airport
Operations Control Centre (AOCC).

v. For calculating chargeable parking time, part of an hour shall be rounded off to the next hour.
vi. The charges set forth herein shall be calculated based on the nearest rounded off MT.

vii. In case of an aircraft being parked beyond 24 hours due to technical or any other reasons, the parking
charges shall be levied on a weekly basis in-line with this tariff card.
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Annexures

¢) User Development Fee (UDF)

Applicable rates from 01°' February 2023 to 31°' March 2024

(Rate in INR per PAX,

Type of passenger Domestic Klight International Klight

Embarking passenger 250.00 550.00

Applicable rates from 01* April 2024 to 31 March 2025

(Rute in INR per PAX)

Type of passenger Domestic Flight International Flight

Embarking passenger 450.00 880.00

Applicable rates from 01° April 2025 to 31%' March 2026
(Rate in INR per PAX)

Type of passenger Domestic Flight International Elight

Embarking passenger 600.00 1190.00

Notes:

i. Collection charges on User Development Fee (UDF): If payment is made within 15 days from receipt of
invoice, the collection charges per departing passenger shall be paid by AIAL as per the policy pertaining
to such charges between the Airport Operator and the airlines. No collection charges shall be paid in case
the airline fails to pay the UDF invoice to AIAL within the credit period of |5 days or in case of any part
payment.

For calculating UDF in foreign currency, the RBI conversion rate as on the last day of the previous month
for tickets issued in the first fortnight and rate as on 15th of the month for tickets issued in the second
fortnight shall be adopted.

iii. Revised UDF will be applicable on the tickets issued on or after 01st February 2023.

General Terms and Conditions

i. Exemptions on levy and collection of UDF at the airports: In terms of DGCA AIC No. 14/2019 dated
16.05.2019 and AIC No. 20/2019 dated 06.11.2019 the following categories of persons are exempted
from levy and collection of UDF.

e Children (under the age of 2 years).

e Holders of Diplomatic Passport.

Airlines crew on duty including sky marshals and airline crew on board for particular flight
only (this would not include Dead Head Crew or Ground Personnel).

Persons travelling on official duty on aircraft operated by Indian Armed Forces.
Persons travelling on official duty for United Nations Peace Keeping Missions.

Transit/transfer passengers (this exemptiensmnay be granted to all the passengers transiting up
to 24 hrs from arrival into airport-dnd is'part'sé thasame ticket, in case 2 separate tickets are
. . 7o AW %
issued it would not be treated A5 traaSit passendw)®,
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Annexures

e Passengers Embarking from the Indian airports due to involuntary re-routing i.e., technical
problems or weather conditions.

Aviation Security Fee (ASF) (previously Passenger Service Fee (PSF) - Security) shall be applicable as
prescribed by Government of India from time to time.

Flight operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme will be exempted from charges as per Order No.
20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 of the Authority from the date the scheme is operationalised by the Gol as
amended from time to time.

All above mentioned charges (Landing, Parking, UDF) are exclusive of applicable taxes and shall be
payable to ATAL..

All the above charges are excluding of GST. G8T at the applicable lax rates is puyuable int addition (o
above charges.

All the charges to Indian Carriers (including intcrnational operations) will be done in INR terms and to
international carriers in USD terms.

For all the above charges, the Airlines will be allowed a credit period as may be decided by AIAL from
time to time.
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d) Fuel Infrastructure Charges

The following fuel infrastructure charges per KL of fuel will he charged

Applicable from 01°*' February 2023 to 31 March 2026

Fuel Infrastructure Cost

: \ Re-fueling of defueled product
(Including Aircraft Refueling) AlreraitDetUeliog

Within 24 hrs Beyond 24 hours
Rs. 1,600 per KL Rs. 280 per KL Rs. 330 per KL

Rs. 380 per KL

Notes:

i. Rate are excluding applicable taxes, which will be levied at applicable rates announced by Gol from time
to time.

ii. If the invoice for any of the charges is not paid within the credit period by any User, interest shall be
charged as per the arrangement between the User and the AO.

&
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Annexure 1-B: Variable Tariff Plan

(For SVPIA for the TCP as approved by the Authority effective from 01* February 2023)

Variable Tariff Plan (VTP) shall be limited to below mentioned categories only and applicable for schedule
domestic and international passenger airlines.

Rack Rate (RR)#
per MT in INR

Landing Charges Year | | Year 2 | Year 3

Type Existing flight New Route

International

Rate per MTOW (MTOW==100 MT) RR 0.50*RR | 0.75*RR | 0.90*RR

Rate per MTOW (MTOW >100 M'T) RR 0.50%RR | 0.75*RR | 0.90*RR

tRack Rates are the rates approved for Landing charges in this Tariff Order.

Definition of Category:

a. Existing flights: Flights that are currently being operated at Ahmedabad

b. New Route: A flight to a new destination that is currently unserved from Ahmedabad by any airline
already operating at Ahmedabad. (Destination must be unserved for the previous 36 months) to / from
regions of Africa, Europe/US and Far East. e.g., Airline A introduces a new route Ahmedabad-Male, which
is currently unserved from Ahmedabad by any airline.

Validity: The VTP for applicable international flights is valid from the date of commencement of operations
and for the duration of 36 months for new international route.

Notes:

i. No discount over and above the Variable Tariff Plan is applicable

ii. VTP isapplicable only for scheduled passenger and freighter airlines, as applicable in the table above.

iii. Scheduled airline must operate VTP eligible flights for a minimum of 42 weeks within a rolling 12-
month period to qualify for the incentive

iv. The payment of landing charges should be done by the airline in full without any deductions, as per
the invoicing by Ahmedabad International Airport Limited. The settlement shall be provided in the
form of a 'Credit Note' at the end of each 12-month period

v. Ahmedabad International Airport Limited reserves the right to change any term or condition of this
VTP, withdraw or replace any of the category, at any time at its absolute discretion, by way of prior
approval of AERA.
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Annexures

Annexure 1-C: Cargo charges

DOMESTIC CARGO HANDLING CHARGES
1. DOMESTIC CARGO HANDLING CHARGES - CITY SIDE

a) Domestic outbound

Applicable charges from 01% February 2023 to 31%' March 2024
(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWD

‘I'erminal, Storage and Processing (Charges

General Cargo

[xpress Cargo

1.48

41.00

Special Cargo*

3.09

206.00

Courier Cargo

2.06

41.00

Demurrage Charges

Per day per KG

Per day

General Cargo

Express Cargo

1.48

Special Cargo*

3.09

103.00

Applicable charges from 01° April 2024 to 31% March 2025

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges

General Cargo

Express Cargo

1.60

Special Cargo*

3.34

Courier Cargo

222

Demurrage Charges

Per day per KG

General Cargo

Express Cargo

1.55

Special Cargo*

3.24

Applicable charges from 01 April 2025 to 31 March 2026

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges

General Cargo

Express Cargo

1.73

48.00

Special Cargo*

3.61

240.00

Courier Cargo

2.40

48.00

Demurrage Charges

Per day per KG

Per day

General Cargo

Express Cargo

1.63

Special Cargo*

3.40

&
[
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b) Domestic inbound

Applicable charges from 01* February 2023 to 31*' March 2024

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges

General Cargo

Express Cargo

41.00

Special Cargo*

206.00

Courier Cargo

41.00

Demurrage Charges

Per day per KG

Per day

General (beyond free period and up to 4 days)

General (beyond 4 days and up to 15 days)

Express (beyond free period and up to 4 days)

Express (beyond 4days and up to 15 days)

Special* (beyond free period and up to 4 days)

Special* (beyond 4 days and up to 15 days)

Applicable charges from 1** April 2024 to 31°' March 2025

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges

General Cargo

Express Cargo

44.00

Special Cargo*

222.00

Courier Cargo

44.00

Demurrage Charges

Per day per KG

Per day

General (beyond free period and up to 4 days)

General (beyond 4 days and up to 15 days)

Express (beyond free period and up to 4 days)

Express (beyond 4days and up to 15 days)

Special* (beyond free period and up to 4 days)

Special* (beyond 4 days and up to 15 days)
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Applicable charges from 1st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges

General Cargo

Express Cargo s i
Special Cargo* 3.61 240.00
Courier Cargo 240 48.00
Demurrage Charges Per day per KG Per day
Gieneral (beyond free period and up to 4 days) 1.71

General (beyond 4 days and up to 15 days) 2,12

Express (beyond free period and up to 4 days) 1.71 1500
Express (beyond 4days and up to 15 days) 2,12

Special* (beyond free period and up to 4 days) 3.40

Special* (beyond 4 days and up to 15 days) 6.25

¢) Miscellaneous Charges

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

(Rate in INR)

Minimum rate per

Type of Cargo Rate per KG consignment/AWB
Amendment of Airway Bill per AWB
227.00
Return Cargo Charges per AWB
Packing/Repacking/Strapping Charges per Carton/bag 21.00
Applicable charges from 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025
(Rate in INR)
Minimum rate per
Type of Cargo Rate per KG consignment/AWB
Amendment of Airway Bill per AWB
238.00
Return Cargo Charges per AWB
Packing/Repacking/Strapping Charges per Carton/bag 22.00
Applicable charges from Ist April 2025 to 31st March 2026
(Rate in INR)
. ‘ Minimum rate per
Fype of Cargo Rate per KG consignment/AWB
Amendment of Airway Bill per AWB
250.00
Return Cargo Charges per AWB
Packing/Repacking/Strapping Charges per Carton/bag 23.00

Notes:

i. Consignment of human remains, coffins-teh
exempted from the purview of TSP<harge. = “
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TSP charges is inclusive of forklift use inside the terminal. No additional forklift charges will be

levied.

Charges will be on the "gross weight" or the "chargeable weight" of consignment, whichever is
higher. Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the AWB and
is actually found more, charges will be levied on the "actual gross weight" or the "actual volumetric

weight” whichever is higher.

(*)Special cargo consists of perishable and temperature sensitive products, live animals, hazardous
goods, valuables and/ or any other such cargo which requires/ have special handling/storage

instructions and Valuable cargo (VAL).

Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, traveler's
cheque, diamonds (including diamonds of industrial use), diamond jewellery & watches made of
silver, gold, platinum and Items valued at USD 1000 per kg & above.

Penal charges for misdeclaration of weight

% variation in weight except valuable eargo

% of applicable TSP

Upto 2%

NIL

2-5%

200%

6-10%

300%

Above 10%

500%

All invoice will be rounded off to nearest Rs. 5. As per IATA Tact Rule book Clause 5.7.2, rounding

off procedure, when rounding off unit is 5.

When the results of calculations are between/and

Rounded off amount will be

102.5-107.4

105

107.5—112.4

110

In case of premium service request, such service shall be provided at a premium of 25% over normal
handling rates.
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2. DOMESTIC CARGO HANDLING CHARGES — AIRSIDE
a) Domestic Qutbound

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

Annexures

_(Rale in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Cargo Handling Charges

General Cargo

155.00

General Cargo Bulk

103.00

Express Cargo

155,00

Lixpress Cargo Bulk

103.00

Special Cargo*

647.00

Cargo Handling (full handling inclusive of document handling and data management)

General Cargo

515.00

General Cargo Bulk

445.00

Express Cargo

515.00

Express Cargo Bulk

445.00

Special Cargo*

1,649.00

Applicable charges from 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Cargo Handling Charges

General Cargo

167.00

General Cargo Bulk

111,00

Express Cargo

167.00

Express Cargo Bulk

111.00

Special Cargo*

699.00

Cargo Handling (full handling inclusive of doeument handling and data management)

General Cargo

556.00

General Cargo Bulk

481.00

Express Cargo

556.00

Express Cargo Bulk

481.00

Special Cargo*

1,781.00
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Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Cargo Handling Charges

General Cargo

180.00

General Cargo Bulk

120.00

Express Cargo

180.00

Express Cargo Bulk

120.00

Special Cargo*

755.00

Cargo Handling (full handling inclusive of document handling and data management)

General Cargo

600.00

General Cargo Bulk

519.00

Express Cargo

600.00

Express Cargo Bulk

519.00

Special Cargo*

1,923.00

b) Domestic Inbound

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Cargo Handling Charges

General Cargo

General Cargo Bulk

Express Cargo

Express Cargo Bulk

Special Cargo*

Cargo Handling (full handling inclusive of document handling and data management)

General Cargo

General Cargo bulk

Express Cargo

Express Cargo bulk

Special Cargo*

1,649.00
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Applicable charges from 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Cargo Handling Charges

General Cargo

167.00

General Cargo Bulk

111.00

Express Cargo

167.00

Express Cargo Bulk

Special Cargo*

11100
699.00

Cargo Handling (full handling inclusive of document handling and data management)

General Cargo

General Cargo bulk

Express Cargo

Express Cargo bulk

Special Cargo*

1,781.00

Applicable charges from 1st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

(Rate in INR)

Type of Cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Cargo Handling Charges

General Cargo

180.00

General Cargo Bulk

120.00

Express Cargo

180.00

Express Cargo Bulk

120.00

Special Cargo*

755.00

Cargo Handling (full handling inclusive of document handling and data management)

General Cargo

General Cargo bulk

Express Cargo

Express Cargo bulk

Special Cargo*

1,923.00
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¢) Domestic transfer, security handling and other charges
Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024
(Rate in INR)

Minimum rate per

Type of Cargo Rate perRG | o o nmentAWE

Domestic Cargo Handling for transfer

All types of cargo . 155.00

Domestic Security Handling
I'inclusive ol X-Ray/Physical Exam ] 216.00
If exclusive of X«Ray/Physical Exam ! 206.00

Other charges

50%
applicable
handling
charges

Handling of Shipper Build ULD or handling of full ULD for delivery to Consignee — per kg

Miscellaneous Charges (maximum tariff @ Per kg and minimum charge (@per AWB) 3.6l 1,031.00
DRY Ice Checklist charges —per AWB 1,237.00

DGR Acceptance fee per AWB 1,558.00

Live Animal Acceptance Check and 2 062
delivery — per AWB ' 206200
Valuable & Vulnerable escort service to and fro aircrafl to terminal — per AWB 1,313.00

DGR-fee, in case shipment above 20 pieces per additional unit 103.00

Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025
(Rate in INR)

Minimum rate per
consignment/AWB

Type of Cargo Rate per KG

Domestic Cargo Handling for transfer
All types of cargo ! 167.00

Domestic Security Handling
If inclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam 2 216.00
[f exclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam 206.00

Other charges

50% of
applicable
handling
charges
Miscellaneous Charges (maximum tariff @Per kg and minimum charge (@per AWB) 3.79 1,083.00
DRY Ice Checklist charges — per AWB 1,299.00

DGR Acceptance fee per AWB . 1,636.00

Handling o Shipper Build ULD or handling of full ULD for delivery to Consignee — per kg NA

Live Animal Acceptance Check and
delivery — per AWB 2,165.00

Valuable & Vulnerable escort service to and fro aircraft to terminal — per AWB 1.379.00

DGR-[ee, in case shipment above 20 pieces per additional unit 108.00
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Annexures

Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

(Rate in INR)
Type of Cargo Rate per KG :;:;:;:‘un':'ex;:‘[:];
Domestic Cargo Handling for transfer
All types of cargo 240 180.00
Domestic Security Handling
If inclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam 4.12 216.00
If exclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam 2.06 206.00
Other charges
50% of
Handling of Shipper Build ULD or handling of full ULD for delivery to Consignee — per kg zzﬁgﬁil;le NA
charges
Miscellaneous Charges (maximum tariff @Per kg and minimum charge @per AWB) 3.98 1,137.00
DRY Icc Cheeklist charges — per AWD 1.364.00
DGR Acceptance fee per AWB 1,718.00
i}/lij;n—nsl;\:\:;;gance Check and NA 2.273.00
Valuable & Vulnerable escort service to and fro aircrafl to terminal — per AWB 1.448.00
DGR-fee, in case shipment above 20 pieces per additional unit 113.00
Notes:

i. Charges will be on the "gross weight" or the "chargeable weight" of consignment, whichever is higher.
Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the AWB and is actually
found more, charges will be levied on the "actual gross weight" or the "actual volumetric weight" whichever
is higher.

ii. (*)Special cargo consists of perishable and temperature sensitive products, live animals, hazardous goods,
valuables and/ or any other such cargo which requires/ have special handling/storage instructions and
Valuable cargo (VAL).

iii. Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, traveler's
cheque, diamonds (including diamonds of industrial use), diamond jewellery & watches made of silver,
gold, platinum and Items valued at USD 1000 per kg & above.

iv. [n case of premium service request, such service shall be provided at a premium of 25% over normal
handling rates

v. Demurrage will be applicable to airlines if customs cleared cargo is stored in the warehouse beyond the
free period in case of export cargo.

vi. Miscellaneous Charges includes special service requests from customers other than services already
mentioned in the above tariff chart.

o
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INTERNATIONAL CARGO OPERATIONS

3.
a) Export Cargo
Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

INTERNATIONAL CARGO HANDLING CHARGES - CITYSIDE

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of carge

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges

General Cargo

0.70

Fxpress Cargo

0.70

110.00

Perishable & Cold Storage

1.75

200.00

DGR/VAL/Silver & Live Animals

2.00

250.00

Special (Gold, gold plain jewellery, & precious stones)

50.00

1100.00

Diamond

As per the $ tariff list

Demurrage (Export)

General (Up to 96 hrs ingl [ree period per kg per day)

1.30

General (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

2.60

General (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

3.90

Express (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day)

1.30

Express (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

2.60

Express (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

3.90

Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR. & Live Animals (Up to 96 hrsinel free period
per kg per day)

3.25

Perishable & Cold Storage. DGR, & Live Animals (between 96 1o 696 hrs per kg
per day)

Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR. & Live Animals (beyond 696 hrs per kg per
day)

Valuable & Silver (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day)

Valuable & Silver (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

Valuable & Silver (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (Up to 96 hrs incl
free period per kg per day)

Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones
(between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (beyond 696 hrs
per kg per day)

1000.00

Security Charge

If inclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam

If exclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam

Bonding Charges

(¢

- )
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Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

JH

» Minimum rate per
Type of cargo Rate per KG consiEnment

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges
General Cargo 0.76

120.00
Express Cargo 0.76
Perishable & Cold Storage 1.91 218.00
DGR/VAL/Silver & Live Animals 2.20 273.00
Special (Gold, gold plain jewellery, & precious stones) 35.00 1199.00
Diamend As per the § tarilT list
Demurrage Expor(
General (Up Lo 96 hrs incl [ree period per kg per day) 1.37
General (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day) 2:73
General (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day) 4.10

236.00
Express (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day) 1.37
Express (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day) 2.73
Express (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day) 4.10
Perishable & Cold Storage. DGR, & Live Animals (Up to 96 hrs incl free period 34
per kg per day) .

- N e - o 3 H imale a { S G
Perishable & Cold Storage. DGR, & Live Animals (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg 473 368.00
per day)
Perishable & Cold Storage; DGR, & Live Animals (beyond 696 hrs per kg per 6.56
day) )
Valuable & Silver (Up to 96 hrs incl {ree period per kg per day) 4.73
Valuable & Silver (between 96 to 696 hrs per Kg per day) 8.93 525.00
Valuable & Silver (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day) 12.60
Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (Up to 96 hrs incl 2
" ; 53.00
free period per kg per day)
Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones
(between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day) 2200 1020.00
Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (beyond 696 hrs 53.00
per kg per day) .
Seeurity Charge
If inclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam 4.12 216.00
If exclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam 2.06 206.00
Bonding Charges 1.09
849 3 2
“fﬁ‘a "1‘--. ]*?“0‘\“
& ‘5\\
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Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges

General Cargo

0.83

Express Cargo

0.83

131,00

Perishable & Cold Storage

2.08

238.00

DGR/VAL/Silver & Live Animals

2.40

298.00

Special (Gold, gold plain jewellery, & precious stones)

60.00

1307.00

Diamond

As per the $ tarift list

Demurrage (Export)

General (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day)

1.44

General (hetween 96 1o 696 hrs per kg per day)

2.87

General (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

4.31

Express (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day)

.44

LExpress (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

2.87

Express (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

4.31

Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR. & Live Animals (Up to 96 hrs incl free period
per kg per day)

3.58

Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg
per day)

4.97

Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (beyond 696 hrs per kg per
day)

6.89

Valuable & Silver (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day)

4.97

Valuable & Silver (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

9.38

Valuable & Silver (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

13.23

Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (Up to 96 hrs incl
free period per kg per day)

56.00

Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones
(between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

56.00

Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (beyond 696 hrs
per kg per day)

56.00

1103.00

Security Charge

If inclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam

If exclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam

Bonding Charges
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b) Import Cargo

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

Annexurcs

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges

General Cargo

4.25

Lxpress Cargo

4,25

120.00

PER/DGR/VAL/Silver & Live Animals

8.00

220.00

Diamond

Ag per the § tariff list

Gold, Gold Plain Jewellery, & Precious Stones

50.00

1000.00

Overtime Charges

300 per SB or AWB

Demurrage (Import)

General (Up to 96 hrs )

1.30

General (between 96 and 696 hrs )

2.60

Ceneral (beyond 696 hrs )

3.90

Express (Up to 96 hrs )

1.30

Express (between 96 and 696 hrs )

2.60

Express (beyond 696 hrs )

3.90

Perishable cold storage, Hazardous
(upto 96 hrs)

3.25

Perishable cold storage, Hazardous
(Between 96 hrs and 696 hrs)

4.50

Perishable cold storage, Hazardous
(Beyond 696 hrs)

6.25

Valuable & Silver (Up to 96 hrs)

4.50

Valuable & Silver (between 96 to 696 hrs)

8.50

Valuable & Silver (beyond 696 hrs )

12.00

Gold Plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones, Diamond, & Jewellery
(Up to 96 Hrs)

After stipulated f[ree
period of 48 hours
Rs.50/- per kg per day
on 3rd and 4th day on
non-cumulative basis.
From 5th day
onwards the charge
will be levied on
cumulative basis from
the date & time of
actual arrival of cargo

Tarift Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Thir L:;:qn rol Peri
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Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges

General Cargo

4.63

Express Cargo

4.63

131.00

PER/DGR/VAL/Silver & Live Animals

8.72

240.00

Diamond

As per the $ tariff list

Gold, Gold Plain Jewellery, & Precious Stones

55.00

1090.00

Overtime Charges

315 per SB or AWR

Demurrage
General (Up to 96 hrs )

General (between Y6 and 696 hrs )

Gieneral (beyond 696 hrs )

Express (Up to 96 hrs )

Express (between 96 and 696 hrs )

Express (beyond 696 hrs )

Perishable cold storage, Hazardous
(upto 96 hrs)

3.41

Perishable cold storage, Hazardous
(Between 96 hrs and 696 hrs)

4,73

Perishable cold storage, Hazardous
(Beyond 696 hrs)

6.56

Valuable & Silver (Up Lo 96 hrs)

4.73

Valuable & Silver (between 96 to 696 hrs)

8.93

Valuable & Silver (beyond 696 hrs )

12.60

(Up to 96 Hrs)

Gold Plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones, Diamond, & Jewellery

After stipulated free
period of 48
hours Rs.53/- per kg
per day on 3rd and 4th
day on noncumulative
basis. From 5% day
onwards the charge
will be levied on
cumulative basis {from
the date & time of
actual arrival of cargo

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third €onirbl Period-*4.
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Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Minimum rate per

(Up to 96 Hrs)

Type of cargo Rate per KG conslgament
Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges
General Cargo 5.05 143.00
Express Cargo 5.05 143.00
PER/DGR/VAL/Silver & Live Animals 9.50 262.00
Diamond As per the $ tariff list
Gold, Gold Plain Jewellery, & Precious Stones 60.00 1188.00
Overtime Charges 331 per SB or AWH
Demurrage
General (Up to 96 hrs ) 1.44
General (between 96 and 696 hrs ) 2.87
General (beyond 696 hrs ) 431
248.00
Express (Up to 96 hrs ) 1.44
Express (between 96 and 696 hrs ) 2.87
Express (beyond 696 hrs ) 431
Perishable cold storage, Hazardous 358
(upto 96 hrs) .
Perishable cold storage, Hazardous
(Between 96 hrs and 696 hrs) il 386.00
Perishable cold storage, Hazardous 6.89
(Beyond 696 hrs) i
Valuable & Silver (Up to 96 hrs) 4.97
Valuable & Silver (between 96 to 696 hrs) 9.38 551.00
Valuable & Silver (beyond 696 hrs ) 13.23
After stipulated free
period of 48 hours
Rs.56/- per kg per day
on 3rd and 4th day on
. . : : ; : non-cumulative basis.
Gold Plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones, Diamond, & Jewellery i Sth by, 1103

onwards the charge
will be levied on
cumulative basis from
the date & time of
actual arrival of cargo
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¢) Polished Diamonds and Jewellery

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

Annexures

{Rate in USD)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Polished Diamonds and Jewellery

1 to 50,000

525.00

50,001 to 1.00,000

770.00

1.00,001 to 1,50,000

875.00

1,50,001 to 2,00,000

910.00

2,00,001 to 2,50,000

980.00

2,50,001 to 3.00.000

1050.00

Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

(Rate in USD)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Polished Diamonds and Jewellery
1 to 50,000

572,00 |

50,001 to 1.00,000

839.00

1,00.001 to 1,50,000

954.00

1,50,001 to 2.00,000

992.00

2.00.001 to 2.50.000

1068.00

2.50.001 to 3.00,000

1144.00

NA

Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

(Rate in USD)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per

consignment

Polished Diamonds and Jewellery

1 to 50,000 623.00

50,001 to 1,00,000 915.00

1.00.001 to 1,50,000 1040.00 NI
1,50,001 to 2,00,000 1081.00

2,00,001 to 2,50,000 1164.00

2,50,001 to 3,00,000 1247.00
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d) Courier Handling charges (Export/Import)
Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

Annexures

(Rate in INR)
Type of cargo Rate per KG
Handling (Export) 4.00
Handling (Import) 6.00
X-ray charges 4.00
Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025
(Rate in INR)
Type of carge Rate per KG
Handling (Export) 4.20
Handling (Import) 6.30
X-ray charges 4.20

Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

(Rate in INR)

Type of carge Rate per KG
Handling (Export) 4.41
Handling (Import) 6.62
X-ray charges 441
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e) Miscellaneous charges

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

Annexures

(Rateé in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Miscellaneous Charges

Special Handling (Pharmaceutical, to maintain product temperaturé on request)

2000.00

Back to Town

50% of TSP
Charges

Amendment/Cancellation Charges

175.00 per
SB/AWDB

MO'T" Charges beyond custom hours

300.00 per
SB/AWB

[nspection/Repacking /Bonding & Hand over

1 per KG from
bonded truck

Duplicate copy

200 per document

Overtime Charges

300 per SB or
AWB

Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Miscellancous Charges

Special Handling (Pharmaceutical. to maintain product temperatiire on request)

2100.00

Back to Town

50% of TSP
Charges

Amendment/Cancellation Charges

184.00 per
SB/IAWB

MOT Charges beyond custom hours

315.00 per
SB/AWB

Inspection/Repacking /Bonding & Hand over

1.09 per KG from
bonded truck

Duplicate copy

210 per document

Overtime Charges

BISEpEES SBRIOF
AWB

Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

(Rate in INR)

- Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Miscellaneous Charges

Special Handling (Pharmaceutical, to maintain product temperature on request)

2205.00

Back to Town

50% of TSP
Charges

Amendment/Cancellation Charges

193.00 per
SB/AWB

MOT Charges beyond custom hours

331.00 per
SB/AWB

Inspection/Repacking /Bonding & Hand over

1.19 per KG from
bonded truck

. Duplicate copy

—
,,/,31_|W-ﬁ 4

221 per document

¥
7o

Overtime Charges

331 per SB or
AWB

N
 Ragutator »
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Annexures

f) Forklift charges

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Forklift Charges

1-250kgs

251-500kgs

501-1000kgs

1001 to1500kgs

Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

(Rate in INR)

Type of eargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Forklift Charges

1-250kgs

79.00

251-500kgs

105.00

501-1000kgs

158.00

1001 to 1500kgs

210.00

Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

I'orklift Charges

1-250kgs

83.00

251-500kgs

110.00

501-1000kgs 166.00
1001 to1500kgs 221.00

Notes:

i. Charges will be on the "gross weight" or the "chargeable weight" of consignment, whichever is higher.
Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the AWB and is actually found
more, charges will be levied on the 'actual gross weight" or the "actual volumetric weight" whichever is
higher.

Special cargo consists of perishable and temperature sensitive products, live animals, hazardous goods,
valuables and/ or any other such cargo which requires/ have special handling/storage instructions.

For mis declaration of weight above 2% and up to 5% of declared weight penal charges double the applicable
TSP charges will be levied. For variation above 5%, the penal charges will be three times the applicable
TSP charges of the differential weight. No penal charges will be there for variation up to and inclusive of
2%.

All invoices will be rounded off to nearest RL.PEQS ?/
off procedure, when rounding off Unit is 5. § 5 /

I’-.F
[}
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Annexures

When the results of calculations are between/and

Rounded off amount will be

102.5 - 107.4

105

107.5-112.4

110

Free period for export and import cargo will be as per MOCA Order No. AV-16011/3/2016-ER dated
02.12.2016 and as decided by Government of India from time to time

All the Charges mentioned above include the prevailing Concession Fee, Royalty, airport levy charged by

the airport operator

All the Charges mentioned above are excluding statutory tuxes and other levies.

Tariff Order No. 40/2022-23 for SVPIA for the Third Contl
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4. INTERNATIONAL CARGO HANDLING CHARGES - AIRSIDE

a) Export handling charges (Airside)
Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

General Cargo

Express Cargo

Special (PER/VAL/DGR)

Special (Courier)

Transfer Cargo (Subject to minimum
of Rs.168/- for Ist Feb 23-3 st Mar 24)

Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

General Cargo

Express Cargo

Special (PER/VAL/DGR)

Special (Courier)

Transfer Cargo (Subject to minimum
of Rs.183/- for Ist Feb 23-31st Mar 24)

Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

General Cargo

Express Cargo

Special (PER/VAL/DGR)

Special (Courier)

Transfer Cargo (Subject to minimum
of Rs.199/- tor Ist Feb 23-3 st Mar 24)

b) Import handling charges (Airside)
Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

General Cargo

1.89

Express Cargo

1.89

Special (PER/VAL/DGR)

3.78

Special (Courier)

4.73

Transfer Cargo (Subject Lo minimum
of Rs.168/- for Ist Feb 23-31st Mar 24)

2.10

m;’\
4 TN
. N

{ &
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Annexures

Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025
(Rate in INR)

Minimum rate per

Type of cargo Rate per KG consignment

General Cargo

Express Cargo
Special (PER/VAL/DGR)
Special (Courier)

Transfer Cargo (Subject to minimum
of Rs.183/- [or 15t Feb 23-31st Mar 24)

Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 (o 31st March 2026
(Rate in INR)

Minimum rate per
consignment

Type of cargo Rate per KG

General Cargo

Express Cargo
Special (PER/VAL/DGR)
Speeial (Courier)

Transfer Cargo (Subject to minimum 199.00
of Rs.199/= for 1st Feb 23-3 st Mar 24) :

¢) Demurrage charges (Airside)

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024
(Rate in INR)

Minimum rate per

Type of cargo Rate per KG consignment

General (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day) 1.30

General (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day) 2,60
General (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day) 3.90
Express (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day) 1.30

Express (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day) 2.60

Express (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day) 3.90
Perishable & Cold Storage. DGR. & Live Animals (Up to 96 hrs incl free 395
period per kg per day) -
Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (between 96 to 696 hrs per 450
kg per day) i
Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (beyond 696 hrs per kg per 6.25
day) :
Valuable & Silver Cargo (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day) 4.50

Valuable & Silver Cargo (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day) 8.50

Valuable & Silver Cargo (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day) 12.00
Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (Up to 96 hrs

: Jakiehy 50.00
incl free period per kg per day)
Gold. gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (between 96 to 50.00 1000.00
696 hrs per kg per day)
Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (beyond 696 50.00
hrs per kg per day) »
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Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025

Anpexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

General (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day)

General (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

General (beyvond 696 hrs per kg per day)

Express (Up to 96 hrs incl tree period per kg per day)

Express (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

Express (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

236.00

Perishable & Caold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (Up to 96 hrs inel free
period per kg per day)

Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR. & Live Animals (between 96 to 696 hrs per
kg per day)

Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (beyond 696 hrs per kg per
day)

Valuable & Silver Cargo (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day)

Valuable & Silver Cargo (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

Valuable & Silver Cargo (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

525.00

Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (Up to 96 hrs
incl free period per kg per day)

Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (between 96 to
696 hrs per kg per day)

Gold. gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (beyond 696
hrs per kg per day)

1050.00

Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

(Raie in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

General (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day)

General (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

General (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

Express (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day)

Express (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

Express (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (Up to 96 hrs incl free
period per kg per day)

Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (between 96 to 696 hrs per
kg per day)

Perishable & Cold Storage, DGR, & Live Animals (beyond 696 hrs per kg per
day)

Valuable & Silver Cargo (Up to 96 hrs incl free period per kg per day)

Valuable & Silver Cargo (between 96 to 696 hrs per kg per day)

Valuable & Silver Cargo (beyond 696 hrs per kg per day)

Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (Up to 96 hrs
in¢l free period per kg per day)

Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (between 96 to
696 hrs per kg per day)

Gold, gold plain or studded with precious/semi-precious stones (beyond 696
hrs per kg per day)

1103.00
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d) Security and other charges (Airside)

Applicable charges from 01st February 2023 to 31st March 2024

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Minimum rate per

Type of cargo Rate per KG Sonsignrent
Security Charge
1f inclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam 4.12 216.00
Il exclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam 2.06 206.00
¥ ! ; 50% of applicable
" I
Handling of shipper built ULD ’ Hiandling Gharies
Export perishable temperature check as per CHM 200.00
Valuable escort service to & fro aircraft 1100.00
ULD cleaning charges 5000.00
Dry ice checklist charges 1000.00
DGR acceptance fee 2000.00
DGR fee, in case shipment is above 20 pes 50.00
Special Llandling
(Pharmaceutical, to maintain product temperature on request by 2000.00 per AWB
shipper/airline)
Full AWB data capture per HAWB 100.00 per AWB
Miscellaneous charges 2.50
Applicable charges from 01st April 2024 to 31st March 2025
(Rate in INR)
' Minimum rate per
Type of cargo Rate per KG cansignment

Sccurity Charge
If inclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam 4.12 216.00
If exclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam 2.06 206.00

s - / 50% of applicable
Handling of shipper built ULD Handling Charges
Export perishable temperature check as per CHM 210.00
Valuable escort service to & fro aircraft 1,155.00
ULD cleaning charges 5,250.00
Dry ice checklist charges 1,050.00
DGR acceptance fee 2.100.00
DGR fee, in case shipment is above 20 pcs 53.00
Special Handling
(Pharmaceutical, to maintain product temperature on request by 2,100.00 per AWDB
shipper/airline)
Full AWB data capture per HHAWB 105.00 per AWB
Miscellaneous charges 2.63

o ama‘,_r
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Applicable charges from 01st April 2025 to 31st March 2026

Annexures

(Rate in INR)

Type of cargo

Rate per KG

Minimum rate per
consignment

Security Charge

If inclusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam

4.12

216.00

1f exelusive of X-Ray/Physical Exam

2.06

206.00

Handling of shipper built UI.D

50% of applicable
Handling Charges

Export perishable temperature check as per CHM 221.00

Valuable escort service to & fro aircrall 1,213.00

ULD cleaning charges 5,513.00

Dry ice checklist charges 1,103.00
DGR acceptance fee : 2.205.00
DGR fee, in case shipment is above 20 pcs 56.00

Special Handling

(Pharmaceutical, to maintain product temperature on request by
shipper/airline)

Full AWB data capture per HAWB

2,205.00 per AWB

110.00 per AWB

Miscellaneous charges 2.76

Notes:

i. Demurrage will be applicable to airlines if customs cleared cargo is stored in the warehouse beyond the
free period as per the prescribed norms issued by the Gol from time to time, in case of export cargo.

Free period for export and import cargo will be as per MOCA Order No. AV-16011/3/2016-ER dated
02.12.2016 and as decided by Government of India from time to time.

Charges will be on the "gross weight" or the "chargeable weight" of consignment, whichever is higher.
Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the AWB and is actually
found more, charges will be levied on the "actual gross weight" or the "actual volumetric weight"
whichever is higher.

In case of premium service request, such service shall be provided at a premium of 25% over normal
handling rates.

Custom cost charges if applicable will be recovered separately on actuals in addition to above charges.

Miscellaneous Charges includes special service requests from customers other than services already
mentioned in the above tariff chart.

All the Charges mentioned above include the prevailing Concession Fee, Royalty, airport levy charged by
the airport operator.

All the Charges mentioned above are excluding statutory taxes and other levies.
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[F. No. AERA/20010/MYTP/AIAL-AHMEDABAD/CP-111/2021-26]
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

Addendum to Order No. 40/2022-23

AERA Building,
Administrative Complex,
Safdarjung Airport,
New Delhi — 110003.

Date of issue: 03¢ March, 2023

Airport Operator : Ahmedabad International Airport Limited
Airport : Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel International Airport (SVPIA),
Ahmedabad

In the matter of determination of aeronautical tariff for Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel
International Airport, Ahmedabad (AMD) for the Third Control Period (01.04.2021 to
31.03.20206)

I Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India ("AERA" or "Authority") vide
Order No. 40/2022-23 dated 18" January 2023 had determined the aeronautical tariff
for SVPIA, Ahmedabad for the Third Control Period (01.04.2021 to 31.03.2020).

2, In the Tariff Rate Card under Annexure-I, the Authority had approved domestic
Landing and Parking charges for the flights having weight of an aircraft up to 100
MT.

3. Subsequent to the issue of Order, AIAL, vide its letter dated 27" February 2023. has

informed that certain domestic flights are operated on aircraft with weight of an
aircraft above 100 MT and submitted the following for the consideration of the
Authority:

“The Landing and Parking rates for domestic sector as prescribed in the tariff card is
applicable for all type of domestic aircrafis whether upto 100 MT or more than 100
MT”

4, Based on its examination, the Authority is of the view that this insertion will bring
more clarity regarding the applicability of Landing and Parking charges in case of
Domestic flights as approved for each tariff year of the Control Period. The Authority,
therefore, decides to consider the following as an insertion under Annexure |-
A(a)(Notes) as point vi and Annexure [-A(b)(Notes) as point viii of the Order
No. 40/2022-23 for the Third Control Period:

“Domestic Charges as prescribed in the tariff card is applicable for all type of
domestic sector aircraft i.e., upto 100 MT or above 100 MT.”

ORDER

5 The Authority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports
Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008, and the facts and clarifications
placed on record before the Authority, decides and orders to insert the following
under Annexure-I(a)(Notes) as point vi in case of Landing Charges and under
Annexure-I(b)(Notes) as point viii in casetg_ﬁ_l?a.nk_juylg Charges respectively in Order
No. 40/2022-23: oA S
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“Domestic Charges as prescribed in the tariff card is applicable for all type of
domestic sector aircraft i.e., upto 100 MT or above 100 MT.”

0. The other terms and conditions of the Order No. 40/2022-23 dated 18" January 2023
shall remain unchanged.

By the Order of and in the
Name of the Authority

i
(Ram Krishan)

Director (P&S)
Mr. Arun Bansal
CEO - Adani Airports Holding Limited,
Adani Corporate House,
Ahmedabad-382421.
Gujarat, India

Copy to:

Seeretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport,
New Delhi — 110003.

Directorate General of Civil Aviation, for issue of AIC
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